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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIBRE OPTIC ACTIVE COMPONENTS AND DEVICES -
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS -

Part 3: Modulator-integrated laser diode transmitters
for 40-Gbit/s fibre optic transmission systems
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FOREWORD

ternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization ¢
onal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote int
eration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To thi
tion to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical
ly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC™Publication(s
ation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interésted in the subject
brticipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-govefnmental organizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with(the International Organ

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,‘as nearly as possible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical \committee has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are «made to ensure that the technical contg
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible ‘for the way in which they are used o
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in theif\national and regional publications. Any divergenc{
C Publication and the corresponding national~or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in

5elf does not provide any attestation of-conformity. Independent certification bodies provide (
Ement services and, in some areas, @c¢cess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
s carried out by independent certification bodies.

ers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its’directors, employees, servants or agents including individual ex
ers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any natureiwhatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal

5es arising out of the\publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Py

on is drawn tothe“Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for theteorrect application of this publication.

on is drawn\to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjec
IEC shall'not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

pmprising
Ernational
5 end and
| Reports,
)’). Their
dealt with
hs liaising
zation for

brdization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organigations.

Prnational
from all

National
nt of IEC
r for any

blications
b between
the latter.

onformity
e for any

perts and
amage or
fees) and
blications.

cations is

of patent

re optic

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2014 and constitutes a
technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition: updates of the title, scope, normative references and performance test tables.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86C/1666/FDIS 86C/1676/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in the
report on voting indicated in the above table.
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This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts in the IEC 62149 series, published under the general title Fibre optic active
components and devices — Performance standards, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

. replaced Dy a revised edition, or

e amepded.

The cortents of the corrigendum of February 2021 have been included in thisycopy.
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INTRODUCTION

Fibre optic transmitters are used to convert electrical signals into optical signals. This document
covers the performance standard for optical modulators monolithically integrated with laser
diodes for 40 Gbit/s optical telecommunication systems. This document is applicable for on-off
keying format.
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FIBRE OPTIC ACTIVE COMPONENTS AND DEVICES -
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS -

Part 3: Modulator-integrated laser diode transmitters
for 40-Gbit/s fibre optic transmission systems

1 Scope

This pa
optical

transmis
requirern
conditio
verificat
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declared as compliant with the performance standard but willkthen be controlled by 3

assuran

2 Noi
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IEC 600

IEC 600

IEC 600

IEC 600

IEC 600

't of IEC 62149 covers the performance specification for electroabsorption(H
modulators monolithically integrated with laser diodes for 40 Gbit/s! fiby
bsion systems. This document contains a definition of the product) perfq
hents together with a series of sets of tests and measurements with-clearly

on to prove any product's ability to satisfy this document's requiremeénts. This d¢
able for on-off keying format.

ct that has been shown to meet all the requirements of a‘performance standarq

ce program.

mative references

wing documents are referred to in the textin such a way that some or all of their
fes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited
ated references, the latest edition’ of the referenced document (includ
ents) applies.

68-2-1, Environmental testing — Part 2-1: Tests — Test A: Cold

68-2-2, Environmental testing — Part 2-2: Tests — Test B: Dry heat

68-2-6, Enviropnmental testing — Part 2-6: Tests — Test Fc: Vibration (sinusoida
68-2-14, Environmental testing — Part 2-14: Tests — Test N: Change of temper

68-2=27, Environmental testing — Part 2-27: Tests — Test Ea and guidance: Sh

A) type
e optic
rmance
defined

hs, severities and pass/fail criteria. The tests are intended to be run(as an initigl design

cument

can be
quality

content
applies.
ng any

)

ature

Dck

IEC 60

FaYoXial Q= H frf £ rH D illa) Q. T 4+ D ot Lo, 4 4
VO=£=7 0, LTIVITUTNITTICTIAr tColrTy = rrdairt 2=7 0. TColo = 1TCol ULal. UallIP TiIcdl, ST

dy state

IEC 60749-7, Semiconductor devices — Mechanical and climatic test methods — Part 7: Internal
moisture content measurement and the analysis of other residual gases

IEC 60749-26, Semiconductor devices — Mechanical and climatic test methods — Part 26:
Electrostatic discharge (ESD) sensitivity testing — Human body model (HBM)

IEC 60825-1, Safety of laser products — Part 1: Equipment classification and requirements

IEC 60950-1, Information technology equipment — Safety — Part 1: General requirements

IEC 61300-2-4, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-4: Tests — Fibre or cable retention
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IEC 62007-1, Semiconductor optoelectronic devices for fibre optic system applications — Part 1:
Specification template for essential ratings and characteristics

IEC 62572-3, Fibre optic active components and devices — Reliability standards — Part 3: Laser
modules used for telecommunication

ITU-T Recommendation G.694.1, Spectral grids for WDM applications: DWDM frequency grid

ITU-T Recommendation G.957, Optical interfaces for equipments and systems relating to the
synchronous digital hierarchy

MIL_STI‘\ Q92 4 LI S Daonartmant of Dofonacn Toct maothod ctandard v iraonma -’ta/ test
PO OO oo D o POt it O o CTeTToC TCotThoctTot—otantara =11 viT O c

methods$ for microcircuits, Part 1: Test methods 1000-1999

3 Terms, definitions and abbreviated terms

3.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given(in IEC 62007-1 apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the fpllowing
addressles:
e |EC [Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO|Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp

3.2 Apbbreviated terms
DC direct current

EA glectroabsorption
LD laser diode

LSL Ipwer standard limit

PD photodiode

PRBS pseudo-random bjtsequence
RF redio frequency

RH relative humidity
USL Jpper standard limit

4 Pragduct parameters

4.1 Absolute limiting ratings

Absolute limiting (maximum and/or minimum) ratings given in Table 1 imply that no catastrophic
damage will occur if the product is subject to these ratings, provided each limiting parameter is
in isolation and all other parameters have values within the normal performance parameters. It
should not be assumed that limiting values of more than one parameter can be applied at any
one time.
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Table 1 — Absolute limiting ratings

Parameter Symbol Minimum Maximum Unit
Operating case temperature Tease 0 +70 °C
(at the bottom of the case)
Storage temperature TStg -40 +85 °C
Soldering temperature Tg4 +260 °C
(minimum distance to case specified) (for 10's)
Laser diode
Reverse voltage Vro) 2 \Y
Continuqgus forward current Te(Lp) 200 mA
Continudus radiant power e 10 mwW
Photodipde
Reverse |voltage VR(PD) 10 V
Forward fcurrent IF(PD) 1 mA
Modulatpr
Reverse [modulation voltage Vam 5 \Y
Forward [modulation voltage Vem 1 \Y
Thermal|electric cooler
Cooler current under cooling and heating I 1,5 A
Cooler vpltage under cooling and heating Ve 2,5 \%
4.2 (perating environment
The opdrating environment is indicated in Table 2.

Table 2 — Operating environment
Value
Parameter Symbol Unit
Minimum Maximum

Operating case tempgrature Tease 0 +70 °C
4.3 Functional specification

Functional specification shall be within the limit specified in Table 4 at the operating conditions

specified in Table 3.
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Table 3 — Operating conditions for functional specification

Value
Parameter Symbol Unit
Minimum Maximum
Laser operating current IOp 50 200 mA
Laser operating temperature TOp 15 35 °C
Reverse modulation centre voltage Vame 0,5 1,5 \Y
Peak to peak modulation voltage VRmpp 2 3 V

NOTE Operating conditions are adjusted to match ITU-T Recommendation G.694.1 wavelength within the above

specifiedlimit
Table 4 — Functional specification
Charactpristics and conditions at T p= Top, IF(LD) = Iop Value
Symbol Unit
Vam = 0V, unless otherwise stated Minimum Maximum
Laser arjd modulator diode
Modulatipn speed X 43,022 Gbit/s
Forward jvoltage at specified ¢, or I, Vewn) 2,2 \
Threshold current 1) 50 mA
Radiant power at specified / e 0,5 mwW
Kink freg radiant power e 0,6 mwW
Extinctiop ratio at specified ¢, or I, Ter 8,2 dB
(under modulated conditions) P
Peak em|ssion wavelength at specified ¢, or Ne Ap nm
C c
(under modulated conditions) & ©
Side-modle suppression ratio at specified ¢, or / TSMSR 30 dB
(under modulated conditions) ?
Switching times at specified-¢, or 1op Rise time P [ 600/X ps
nder modulated conditions
(u u R Fall time ® f 600/.X ps
RF return loss at specified ¢, or Iopd Si1 6,0 dB
Transmigsion(penalty due to dispersion at specified ¢, or P, 2 dB
. undgr.modulated conditions and specified fibre length
b
Monitor photodiode
Dark current at ¢, = 0 and specified Vg pp, IpaRK 10 nA
Monitor current at specified ¢, or lop and VR(PD) Iy 50 2 000 pA
Tracking error between operating temperature range with
reference at 25 °C at specified ¢, or Iop and VR(PD) E, -0,5 0,5 dB
specified
Thermal sensor
Resistance at specified sensor current R 9,5 10,5 kQ
Thermistor B constant © B 3 300 3950 K



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=4d5a7d8630d8e40170dc5ab8c03df64b

-10 - IEC 62149-3:2020 © |IEC 2020

Characteristics and conditions at 7| , = Top, IF(LD) = Iop Value
Symbol Unit
=0V, unless otherwise stated Minimum Maximum

VR m

Thermal electric cooler

Cooler current at AT = Tcase(max) - T pand Ip 1,5 A
AT=T - Tcase(min) at specified ¢, or 1op
Cooler voltage at AT = Tcase(max) - T pand Vp 2,5 \%

AT=T~T

case(min) at specified ¢, or Iop

a Upper limit in this document. Actual maximum modulation speed shall be designated by a system
requirement.

b Definjition and condition according to ITU-T Recommendation G.957, PRBS 223 — 1 | Vam =V,

Rmc

£ M Vamop-

¢ Accofding to ITU-T Recommendation G.694.1.

d

o F 112V,

Rmpp’ 50 Q termination, measurement frequency should be specified by system‘requirement.

¢ B =In(R/IRY)/I(1/T - 1/T,) where R is the resistance at ambient temperature T (K) and Rjjisthe resistante at
ambignt temperature 7, (K).

4.4 Dliagrams

Figure 1 provides a representative example of a schematic‘diagram.

PD anode DE bias Case ground
@) O o
Monitor
Thermist
ermistor PD Laser EA modulator
«- —» —>
Cooler |
O (L O
PD cathode Case ground RF input

IEC

Figure 1 — Schematic diagram

5 Testing

5.1 General

Initial characterization and qualification shall be undertaken when a build standard has been
completed and frozen. Qualification maintenance is carried using periodic testing programs.
Case temperature conditions for all tests are 25 °C £ 2 °C unless otherwise stated.

5.2 Characterization testing

Characterization shall be carried out on at least 20 transmitters, taken from at least three
different manufacturing lots. The test conditions are detailed in Table 5.
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Table 5 — Characterization tests

Characteristics and conditions at 7| , = Top, IF(LD) = Value
Top Symbol Unit
i Minimum Maximum
Vem = 0 V, unless otherwise stated
Laser and modulator diode
Modulation speed X 43,022 Gbit/s
Forward voltage at specified ¢, or /,, Vewp) 2,2 \
Threshold current Tirn) 50 mA
Radiant power=atspetified oo 7 U5 mwW
Kink freg radiant power e 0,6 mwW
Extinctioh ratio at specified ¢_ or /
pecified g or fop ren 8,2 dB
(under modulated conditions)
Peak emjssion wavelength at specified ¢, or 1op T . . am
(under modulated conditions) ? ©
Side-modle suppression ratio at specified ¢_ or
P it b P P O Lo "SMSR 30 dB
(under modulated conditions)
Switching times at specified ¢, or Top Rise time P t 600/X ps
(under modulated conditions) -
Fall time ® t 600/X ps
RF returp loss at specified ¢4, or 1op d S 6,0 dB
Transmigsion penalty due to dispersion at specified ¢, or
Iop, undegr modulated condition and specified fibre length P, 2 dB
b
Monitor jphotodiode
Dark curfent at $e = 0 and specified VR(PD) Inark 10 nA
Monitor ¢urrent at specified ¢, or [0p and VR(PD) Iy 50 2 000 pA
Tracking|error between operating temperature range with
referenc¢ at 25 °C at specified ¢ 0" lop and VR(PD) E, -0,5 0,5 dB
specified
Thermal|sensor
Resistanfe at specified-sensor current R 9,5 10,5 kQ
Thermistpr B constant © B 3 300 3950 K
Thermal|el€ectric cooler
Cooler cturrentatAf= Tcase(max) = TLD arrd 7 15 A
AT = T\ b = Topse(min) @t specified g, or I P ’
Cooler voltage at AT = T y56(max) — ILp @and y 05 v
AT=T - Tcase(min) at specified ¢, or 1op P ’

a Upper limit in this document. Actual maximum modulation speed shall be desinated by a system requirement.

b Definition and conditions according to ITU-T Recommendation G.957, PRBS 223 — 1, Vam =

¢ According to ITU-T Recommendation G.694.1.

d -
Vam = 112V gmop:

v, %V,

Rmc

Rmpp*

50 Q termination, measurement frequency should be specified by system requirement.

¢ B =In(R/Ry)/(1/T-1/T,) where R is the resistance at ambient temperature 7 (K) and R is the resistance at

ambient temperature 7, (K).
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5.3 Performance testing

Performance testing is undertaken when characterization testing is complete. See Table 6 for
the performance test plan and Table 7 for recommended performance test failure criteria.

Table 6 — Performance test plan

Test

Reference

Conditions

Sample size

Endurance High
tests of temperature
module storage

IEC 60068-2-2

Temperature: T = TStg max.

Duration: > 2 000 h P

11

Low temnperature
T

IEC 600682 1

Tnmlnnrnfllrn' =T min

14

storage

3

Duration: > 2 000 h P

Temperature
cycling

IEC 60068-2-14

Test Na

Temperature:

Ty = Tstg min.

Tg = TStg max.

Number of cycles = 100

duration of exposure®

11

Damp heat

IEC 60068-2-78

T=40°C, RH = 95 %, 56 days

11

Cyclic moisture
resistance

MIL-STD-883-1
Method 1004.7

11

Endurange test of laser diode
on submpunt

IEC 62572-3

Temperature: at least two test
temperatures:
¢4, specified, constant power

T

sub’

T2 S (Tqupr — 20) °C or

Tz S (Tour — 10) °Cif

S

applicable
Duration: > 5000 h P

=T

sub max.

By agreement ©

By agreement ©

Endurange test of photodiode
in represientative package

IEC 62572-3

Temperature: at least two test
temperatures:

Vg or I specified

Tyypt = 125 °C min. @

Toyp2 S (Tsub1 -30°C)

Duration: > 1 000 h

By agreement ©

By agreement ©

Power cycle tests\of-the
thermoelectric-cooler

Number of cycles: 20 000

TCASE = Top max

Tow=T to

CASE

11

AT

(TCASE - max)

High temperature storage of
the thermal sensor

MIL-STD-883-1
Method 1008.2

T= TStg max of the sensor

25

Fibre pull

IEC 61300-2-4

5 s, 3 times, pull force ©:

10 N for fibre cables
5,0 N for buffered fibres
2,0 N for primary coated fibres

11

Mechanical shock

IEC 60068-2-27

5000 m/s?, 1,0 ms
5 times/axis

11

Vibration

IEC 60068-2-6

200 m/s?, 20 Hz to 2 000 Hz,
4 min/cycle, 4 cycles/axis

11

Thermal shock

IEC 60068-2-14

AT =100 °C

11

ESD

IEC 60749-26

Human body model

11

Internal moisture

IEC 60749-7

<5000 x 1076

11
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a8 Or as limited by technology.

Duration of exposure shall be specified in the relevant specification.

¢ The number shall be determined by discussion between the manufacturers and users concerned.

e Pull force shall be specified by the corresponding fibre/cable categories described in IEC 61300-2-4.

Provided data about the distribution of wear-out lifetime is accumulated with significant accuracy. Provisional
approval for product shipment shall be granted at 2 000 h. It is also recommended to continue the test until
accurate extrapolation of lifetime is possible with an upper limit of 10 000 h. Duration up to 5 000 h may be
needed for accurate lifetime prediction.

Table 7 - Recommended performance test failure criteria

Device Parameter Failure criterion Measurement.cgdndition
Laser digde Threshold current or 2 50 % increase 2@ or 25 °C or life-test
operating current 2 10 mA increase if Ity temperature
<20 mA
Slope efficiency 210 % change @ 251Clor life test
temperature
Forward voltage 210 % change @ 25 °C or life test
temperature
Kinks in L/l curve linearity change > 10%% TOp min» 25 °C, TOp max
within 1,2 x p_ 3
Wavelength See application 25°CP
Photodiolde Dark current > USL or. 290 nA increase @ |25 °C
Laser mgdule Laser threshold or 2 50 % increase 2@ or 25 °C or life test

operating current 2 1@mA increase if I(TH) temperature
<20 mA
Fibre output power 210 % change @ Life test temperatyre
Iy set to initial valpe
Kinks in L/l curve linearity change > 10 % Top min® 25 °C, Top max
within 1,2 x p_ 2
Wavelength See application See application
Tracking ratio < LSL, 2 USL TOp min — TOp max
(ImtPripre) at rated power levgl
Photodiode dark current | > USL or = 10 nA increase @ |25 °C
Thermistor resistance 25 % change 2 25 °C or life test
temperature T
Thermal electric cooler > +10 % change @ To maintain constant AT

current

Thermal electric cooler

during test

voltage

+10 9 r‘hnngn a

b

a8 Change of pre- and post- test values.

Or to be determined by agreement between the manufacturers and users concerned.

6 Environmental specifications

6.1 General safety

All products meeting this document shall conform to IEC 60950-1.
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6.2 Laser safety

Transmitters shall be verified to be in conformance with IEC 60825-1.

Laser safety standards and regulations require that the manufacturer of a laser product provide
information about the product's laser, safety features, labelling, use, maintenance and service.
This documentation shall explicitly define requirements and usage restrictions on the host
system necessary to meet these safety certifications.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=4d5a7d8630d8e40170dc5ab8c03df64b

IEC 62149-3:2020 © |IEC 2020 - 15—

Bibliography
IEC 60068 (all parts), Environmental testing
IEC 60793 (all parts), Optical fibres
IEC 60825 (all parts), Safety of laser products

IEC 60874 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components —
Connectors for optical fibres and cables

IEC 61280 (all parts), Fibre optic communication subsystem test procedures

IEC 62007-2, Semiconductor optoelectronic devices for fibre optic system ‘applications —
Part 2: Measuring methods

IEC TR [62572-2, Fibre optic active components and devices — Reliability. standards < Part 2:
Laser module degradation



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=4d5a7d8630d8e40170dc5ab8c03df64b

AVANT-

-16 - IEC 62149-3:2020 © |IEC 2020

SOMMAIRE

P RO P O S e

INTRODUGCTION ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeanes
1 Domaine d’appliCation .........oouiii

2 RETEIrENCES NOIMAtIVES .. .eeeieie e as

3  Termes, définitions et termes abrégeés ... ..o

3.1
3.2

Termes et defiNitioNS ... e
T ermMES ADrE g S . e

4 Pa

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5 Ess

5.1
5.2
5.3
6  Spd
6.1
6.2
Bibliogr

Figure 1

Tableau
Tableau
Tableau
Tableau
Tableau
Tableau
Tableau

aMEtres dU ProAUIT ... e e e et e e et e e e e e e en e e e ]

Valeurs [imites abSOlUES ..o (e M
Environnement de fonctionnement ...
Spécification fonctionnelle ..o R T,
SCREMAS .. i B

GENEralites ...t
Essais de caractérisation ..o Y
Essais de performance ..........ccocoeevviiiiiiiiiicie o S
bcifications d’environnement ... O,

SECUNte geNErale. ..o e
SECUrité dU [aSer.. ..o

1 — Valeurs limites absolUBS ..o
2 — Environnement de\fonctionnement............oooiiii
3 — Conditions defonctionnement pour la spécification fonctionnelle...............
4 — Spécificationfonctionnelle ... ..o
5 — Essais«de.caracterisation..........cooiiiiiiiii i
6 — Plan~d’essais de performancCe.........cccuiiiiiiii e
7 — Critéres de défaillance recommandés pour les essais de performance ......



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=4d5a7d8630d8e40170dc5ab8c03df64b

IEC 62149-3:2020 © IEC 2020 -17 -

8)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPOSANTS ET DISPOSITIFS ACTIFS FIBRONIQUES -
NORMES DE PERFORMANCES -

Partie 3: Emetteurs a diodes laser a modulateur intégré
pour systéemes de transmission fibroniques 40 Gbit/s

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normatisation
de lI'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L}ECVa pou

favori
I"élect

des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles*au public (PA
Guidep (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l|EC"). Leur élaboration est confiéé a,des comités d'ét

travay
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travay
condit

Les dd
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sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.
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s'assy
I'éven

Dans

mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente'les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications 1
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L’'IEC
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confolmité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de ce
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AVANT-PROPOS

er la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans’les don
icité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — publie des,Normes intern

x desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut \participer. Les org

x. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale _de, Normalisation (ISO),
ons fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

cisions ou accords officiels de 'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la 1
le, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné.que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC i

ublications de I'IEC se présentent sous la forme de «ecommandations internationales et son
e telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les\efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
re de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
uelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui emgst faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

ionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes”Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
ales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification ind4g
Esent des services d'évaluation(de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux ms

ndants.
es utilisateurs doivent.s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

e responsabilité ne.doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou ma
bris ses experts parficuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux
put préjudice catsé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage d
que ce soit/directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les
ant de lagpublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l|EC ou de toute autre Publication
crédit guilui est accordé.

tion \est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pu
hcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
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tion.
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blications

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des eléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 62149-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 86C: Systémes et
dispositifs actifs a fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de I'lEC: Fibres optiques.

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2014. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente: mise a jour du titre, du domaine d’application, des références normatives et des
tableaux des essais de performance.
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86C/1666/FDIS 86C/1676/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.
Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une listg
et dispg
de I'lEC|

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avanta-date de

posants
site web

stabilité

indiquég sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données relafives au

documelnt recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,
e supprime,
e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amephdé.

Le cont¢nu du corrigendum de février 2021 a été prisyen considération dans cet exemplaire.
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INTRODUCTION

Les émetteurs fibroniques sont utilisés pour convertir les signaux électriques en signaux
optiques. Le présent document couvre la norme de performance relative aux modulateurs
optiques avec diodes laser intégrées de fagon monolithique, destinés a des systémes de
télécommunications optiques 40 Gbit/s. Le présent document s’applique au format de codage
binaire.
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COMPOSANTS ET DISPOSITIFS ACTIFS FIBRONIQUES -
NORMES DE PERFORMANCES -

Partie 3: Emetteurs a diodes laser a modulateur intégré
pour systémes de transmission fibroniques 40 Gbit/s

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62149 couvre les spécifications de performance concer
modulateurs optiques a électro-absorption (EA) avec diodes laser intégrées| d
monolithique, destinés a des systémes de transmission fibroniques 40 Gbit/s:-Le

docume|
d’ensen
d’accep
vérificat]

aux exigences de la norme de performance. Le présent document ‘s’applique au fo
codage |pinaire.

Un prod

peut étre déclaré comme conforme a la norme de performance, mais il sera ensuite
selon unp programme d’assurance de la qualité.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout g

de leur
I’édition
référeng
IEC 600
IEC 600

IEC 600

(sinusoidales)

IEC 600
tempérg

t donne une définition des exigences de performances de produits, ainsi qu’u
bles d’essais et de mesures, avec des conditions, des sévérités et des
ation/de rejet clairement définis. Les essais sont destinés a étre‘réalisés a
on initiale de conception, pour prouver la capacité d’un quelcohgue produit a s

uit qui a montré qu’il satisfaisait a toutes les exigences d’'une norme de perfqg

contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datée
citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du docu
e s’applique (y compris les\éventuels amendements).

68-2-1, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-1: Essais — Essai A: Froid
68-2-2, Essais dlehvironnement — Partie 2-2: Essais — Essai B: Chaleur seche

68-2-6, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-6: Essais — Essai Fc: Vi

68-2-14, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-14: Essais — Essai N: Varig

hant les
. fagon

présent

he série

critéres
titre de

atisfaire
rmat de

rmance

controlé

u partie
5, seule
ment de

brations

tion de

ture

IEC 60068-2-27, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-27: Essais — Essai Ea et guide: Chocs

IEC 60068-2-78, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-78: Essais — Essai Cab: Chaleur humide,
essai continu

IEC 60749-7, Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d’essais mécaniques et climatiques —
Partie 7: Mesure de la teneur en humidité interne et analyse des autres gaz résiduels

IEC 60749-26, Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d’essais mécaniques et climatiques
— Partie 26: Essai de sensibilité aux décharges électrostatiques (DES) — Modeéele du corps

humain

(HBM)
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IEC 60825-1, Sécurité des appareils a laser — Partie 1: Classification des matériels et
exigences

IEC 60950-1, Matériels de traitement de linformation — Sécurité — Partie 1. Exigences
générales

IEC 61300-2-4, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs fibroniques — Procédures
fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-4: Essais — Rétention de la fibre ou du céble

IEC 62007-1, Dispositifs optoélectroniques a semiconducteurs pour application dans les
systemes a fibres optiques — Partie 1: Modéle de spécification relatif aux valeurs et
caractéristiques essentielles

IEC 625
Module

Recomn
répartiti

Recomn
relatifs

MIL-STI
method

3 Ten

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour leq

L'ISO e

en normalisation, consultables '‘aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC
e |[SO

3.2 T
C.C.

EA

LD

LSL

PD
PRBS
RF

HR
USL

72-3, Composants et dispositifs actifs en fibres optiques — Normes de fiabilite’—
laser utilisés pour les télécommunications

handation UIT-T G.694.1, Grilles spectrales pour les applications\de multipleX
bn en longueur d’onde: grille dense DWDM

nandation UIT-T G.957, Interfaces optiques pour les équipements et les s)
b la hiérarchie numérique synchrone

D-883-1, U.S. Department of Defense — Test method standard — Environme
5 for microcircuits, Part 1: Test methods 1000-1999 (disponible en anglais seul

mes, définitions et termes abrégés

besoins du présent document;-les termes donnés dans I'lEC 62007-1, s’appl

I'IEC tiennent a jour des.bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre

Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing jplatform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp

ermes abtégeés
courant-continu

electro-absorption

Partie 3:

age par

stemes

htal test
ement)

quent.

Ltilisées

limite inférieure normalisée (lower standard limit)

photodiode

séquence de bits pseudo-aléatoire (pseudo-random bit sequence)
radiofréquence

humidité relative

limite supérieure normalisée (upper standard limit)
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4 Parameétres du produit

4.1 Valeurs limites absolues

Les valeurs limites absolues (maximales et/ou minimales) données dans le Tableau 1
impliquent ’'absence de dommage catastrophique si le produit est soumis a ces valeurs limites,
a condition que chaque paramétre en limite soit considéré isolément et que tous les autres
paramétres présentent des valeurs s’inscrivant dans les paramétres de performance
conventionnels. |l convient de ne pas présumer que les valeurs limites de plusieurs paramétres
peuvent étre appliquées simultanément.

Tableau 1 — Valeurs limites absolues

Parametre Symbole \_/a_leur Va!eur Unité
minimale maximale
Température du boitier en fonctionnement Tease 0 +70 °C
(au fond|du boftier)
Tempéralture de stockage Tg -40 +85 °C
Tempéralture de soudage Tyq +260 °C
distancg minimale par rapport au bofitier spécifiée
( p pp p ) (pendant
10 s)
Diode lalser
Tension en inverse VR(LD) 2 \%
Courant fontinu en direct [F(LD) 200 mA
Puissande continue rayonnée e 10 mwW
Photodipde
Tension en inverse VR(PD) 10 \%
Courant en direct IF(PD) 1 mA
Modulatpur
Tension de modulation en inverse Vam 5 \%
Tension de modulation en direct Vem 1 Vv
Refroidigseur thermoélectrique
Courant du refroidisseur.en mode refroidissement et en Iy 1,5 A
mode chpuffage
Tension du refroidisseur en mode refroidissement et en Ve 2,5 \%
mode chauffage
4.2 Environnement de fonctionnement
L’environnement de fonctionnement est indiqué dans le Tableau 2.
Tableau 2 — Environnement de fonctionnement
Valeur
Parameétre Symbole Valeur Valeur Unité
minimale maximale
Température du boitier en fonctionnement Tease 0 +70 °C
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La spécification fonctionnelle doit étre comprise dans les limites spécifiées dans le Tableau 4,
aux conditions de fonctionnement spécifiées dans le Tableau 3.

Tableau 3 - Conditions de fonctionnement pour la spécification fonctionnelle

Valeur
Parameétre Symbole Valeur Valeur Unité
minimale maximale
Courant de fonctionnement du laser IOp 50 200 mA
Température de fonctionnement du faser Top ] 35 °C
Tension pentrale de modulation en inverse Vame 0,5 1,5 \Y
Tension de modulation créte a créte VRmpp 2 3 \Y
NOTE ILes conditions de fonctionnement sont ajustées pour garder la longueur d’onde prescrite|dans la
Recommfandation UIT-T G.694.1 dans les limites spécifiées ci-dessus.
Tableau 4 — Spécification fonctionnelle
Caractéristiques et conditions pour Valeur
T,n=T,, I =1
LD » 'F(LD ita
op? TF(LD) - Top Symbole Valeur Valeur Unité
Vem = 0V, sauf indication contraire minimale maximale
Diode lalser et a modulateur
Vitesse de modulation X 43,022 Gbit/s
Tension pn direct pour la valeur ¢, ou [, spécifiée Vewp) 2,2 \%
Courant de seuil I(TH) 50 mA
Puissande rayonnée pour la valeur [op spécifiée e 0,5 mW
Puissande rayonnée sans non-linéarité e 0,6 mwW
Rapport g’extinction pour la valeur ¢, ou Iop spécifiée TER 8,2 dB
(dans def conditions de mgdutation) °
Longueur d’'onde d’émission de créte pour la valeur ¢, ou p nm
[op spécifiée c c
(dans dep condjtions’de modulation) - ©
Taux de puppression des modes latéraux pour la valeur ¢, T'SMSR 30 dB
ou Iop spécifiée
(dans des conditions de modulation)®
Temps de commutation pour la valeur ¢, t t 600/X ps
ou I__ spécifiée
op t t 600/X s
(dans des conditions de modulation) f f P
Affaiblissement de réflexion RF pour la valeur 4, ou I, Si1 6,0 dB
spécifiée 4
Pénalité de transmission due a la dispersion pour la valeur P, 2 dB
4, ou 1oy spécifiée, dans des conditions de modulation et
pour une longueur de fibre spécifiée °
Photodiode de contréle
Courant d’extinction pour ¢, = 0 et la valeur Vg pp, Inark 10 nA
spécifiée
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Caractéristiques et conditions pour Valeur
T, n=T,,1 =1
LD * 'F(LD it
op* TF(LD) - Top Symbole Valeur Valeur Unite
Vem = 0V, sauf indication contraire minimale maximale
Courant de contréle pour la valeur ¢, ou 1oy spécifiée et la Iy, 50 2 000 pA
valeur VR(PD) spécifiée
Erreur de poursuite dans la gamme des températures de
fonctionnement, en prenant comme référence une
température de 25 °C, pour la valeur ¢, ou I, spécifi¢e et By -0,5 0,5 dB
la valeur VR(PD) spécifiée
Capteur thermique
Résistance au courant du capteur spécifié R 9,5 10,5 kQ
Constanfe de la thermistance, B € B 3 300 3950 K
Refroidigseur thermoélectrique
Courant Hu refroidisseur pour AT = Tcase(max) - T pet lp 1,5 A
AT =T |- Tcase(min), pour la valeur ¢, ou IOp spécifiée
Tension Qu refroidisseur pour AT = Tcase(max) - T pet Vp 2,5 \%
AT =T p|- Tcase(mm), pour la valeur ¢, ou Iop spécifiee
a Limite supérieure dans le présent document. La vitesse de modulationimaximale réelle doit étre stipu|ée par
une gxigence systéme.
b Définjition et condition conformément a la Recommandation UIT-T 'G.957, PRBS 223 — 1, Vam = Veme 112
VRmp
¢ Confprmément a la Recommandation UIT-T G.694.1.
d Vam T 1/2VRmpp, terminaison 50 Q, il convient que la fréquence de mesure soit spécifiée par une exigence
systéme.
¢ B =In(RIR)(1/T-1/T,) , ou R est la résistanCe a la température ambiante T (K) et R est la résistancp a la
tempgrature ambiante 7, (K).
4.4 Slchémas
La Figufe 1 donne unereprésentation schématique a titre d’exemple.

Polarisation Masse
Anode de la PD enc.c. du boitier

O O O @) @)

Thermist PD de
ermistance controle Laser Modulateur EA
< —> —>
—f— —>

Refroidisseur

O (g @)

Cathode Masse Entrée RF

dela PD du boitier
IEC

Figure 1 — Représentation schématique



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=4d5a7d8630d8e40170dc5ab8c03df64b

IEC 62149-3:2020 © IEC 2020 - 25—

5 Essais

5.1 Généralités

La caractérisation et la qualification initiales doivent étre entreprises lorsqu’'une norme de
construction a été menée a bien et figée. Le suivi de qualification est effectué au moyen de
programmes d’essais périodiques. Les conditions de température du boftier pour tous les essais

sont fixées a 25 °C + 2 °C sauf indication contraire,

5.2 Essais de caractérisation

La caractérisation doit étre effectuée sur au moins 20 émetteurs, prélevés dans au moins trois
lots diff¢remtsde production. Ces conditions o essar sont detaiftees dans te Tabieau 5-]
Tableau 5 — Essais de caractérisation
Caractéristiques et conditions pour Valeur
T,n=T,,1 =1
LD » 'F(LD ita
op* TF(LD) Top Symbole Valeur Valeur Unite
Vem = 0V, sauf indication contraire minimalé maximale
Diode lalser et a modulateur
Vitesse de modulation X 43,022 Gbit/s
Tension en direct pour la valeur 4, ou [op spécifiee VF(LD) 2,2 \VJ
Courant de seuil I(TH) 50 mA
Puissande rayonnée pour la valeur [0p spécifiée b 0,5 mwW
Puissande rayonnée sans non-linéarité e 0,6 mwW
Rapport f’extinction pour la valeur ¢_ ou I__ spécifiéé
n e °p TER 8,2 dB
(dans dep conditions de modulation) ®
Longueur d’onde d’émission de créte pour la'valeur ¢, ou
1,, spécifiée p c c nm
(dans def conditions de modulation) P>'¢
Taux de puppression des modes {atéraux pour la valeur
4, OU 1oy spécifiée YSMSR 30 dB
(dans def conditions de modutation) °
Temps dp commutation.pour la valeur Temps de
P Do { ’e montpée b r 600X ps
ou lop specifiee
(dans dep conditions/de modulation)
Temps deb t 600/ ps
descente
Aff’a|.b|.|’ss (-Zment de reflexion RF pour la valeur ¢, ou Lo S 6.0 dB
spécifiée
Pénalité de transmission due a la dispersion pour la
valeur ¢, ou 1oy spécifiée, dans des conditions de P, 2 dB
modulation et pour une longueur de fibre spécifiée °
Photodiode de contréle
C t d’extincti =0etl | v,
O,L”.a.n, extinction pour ¢, et la valeur Vg pp, Ioark 10 nA
spécifiée
Courant de contrdle pour la valeur ¢_ ou I__ spécifiée et
| | 5 cifi © op Iy 50 2 000 pA
a valeur Vg pp, spécifiée
Erreur de poursuite dans la gamme des températures de
fonctionnement, en prenant comme référence une 4B

température de 25 °C, pour la valeur ¢, ou I, spécifice Ey -0,5 0,5

et la valeur VR(PD) spécifiée
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